

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

CHERYL LLOYD HUMPHREY LAND )  
INVESTMENT COMPANY, LLC, )  
 )  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
RESCO PRODUCTS, INC. and )  
PIEDMONT MINERALS COMPANY, )  
INC., )  
 )

From Orange County

Defendants-Appellants.

\*\*\*\*\*  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF  
\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. A PUBLIC MEETING CONVENED BY A PUBLIC BODY  
IS A UNIQUE SETTING FOR PETITIONING SPEECH. ....7

    A. The Unique Characteristics Of A Public Meeting  
    Before A Public Body Make It An Appropriate Forum  
    For Absolute Immunity. ....9

    B. North Carolina’s Open Meetings Law Safeguards Against  
    Untruthful Speech in Public Meetings Before Public  
    Bodies. ....10

II. THE FRAUD EXCEPTION TO NOERR-PENNINGTON  
IS IMPRACTICAL AND INSUFFICIENT TO PROTECT  
PETITIONING SPEECH IN THE PUBLIC MEETING  
CONTEXT. ....11

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECIDED THIS CASE ON  
THE MERITS, AND THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE  
THIS CASE OF FIRST IMPRESSION. ....15

CONCLUSION .....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baltimore Scrap Corp. v. David J. Joseph Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Boney Publishers, Inc. v. Burlington City Council</i> , 151 N.C. App. 651, 566 S.E.2d 701 (2002) .....	10
<i>Cheryl Lloyd Humphrey Land Inv. Co., LLC v. Resco Prods., Inc. and Piedmont Minerals Co.</i> , 2019 N.C. App. LEXIS 595, 831 S.E.2d 395 .....	14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. McClure</i> , No. 03-CVS-5617 No. 03-CVS-5617, 2004 WL 2965983 (N.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 14, 2004), <i>amended on reconsideration on other grounds</i> , 2005 WL 3018635 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Desmond v. News and Observer Pub. Co.</i> , 241 N.C. App. 10, 772 S.E.2d 128 (2015) .....	10
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference et al. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	3
<i>Good Hope Hosp., Inc. et al. v. N.C. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 174 N.C. App. 266, 620 S.E.2d 873 (2005) .....	14
<i>Harris v. NNCNB Nat'l Bank of N.C.</i> , 85 N.C. App. 669, 355 S.E.2d 838 (1987) .....	13
<i>Harton v. Harton</i> , 81 N.C. App. 295, 344 S.E.2d 117 (1986) .....	11
<i>H.B.S. Contractors, Inc. v. Cumberland Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 122 N.C. App. 49, 468 S.E.2d 517 (1996) .....	10
<i>Keith v. Wilder</i> , 241 N.C. 672, 86 S.E.2d 444 (1955).....	5, 11

<i>LaComb v. Jacksonville Daily News Company</i> , 142 N.C. App. 511, 543 S.E.2d 219 (2001) .....	10
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	8
<i>Mercatus Grp v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) .....	3
<i>Reuber v. Food Chemical News</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Scott v. Statesville Plywood &amp; Veneer Co.</i> , 240 N.C. 73, 81 S.E.2d 146 (1954).....	13
<i>State v. T.D.R.</i> , 347 N.C. 489, 495 S.E.2d 700 (1998).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31 .....	15
N.C.G.S. § 14-209 .....	13
N.C.G.S. § 143-318.9 .....	2, 7, 10
N.C.G.S. § 143-318.10 .....	7, 10
N.C.G.S. § 143-318.12 .....	7
N.C.G.S. § 143-318.14 .....	7
